
From: Langdon, Robert <RLangdon@scsengineers.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 6:54 PM 
To: Schultz, Josie M - DNR; Schmenk, Colin R  -DNR 
Cc: Krueger, Sarah E - DNR 
Subject: Susie's Restaurant - Sewer and Groundwater Sample Results 
Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Results Summary.pdf; Table 4 - Sanitary 

Sewer Vapor Analytical Results Summary.pdf; 200729_GW.pdf; 
200729_Vapor.pdf; Second Sanitary Investigation Figure.pdf 

 
Josie and Colin –  
 
I’ve attached updated sewer and groundwater information for the Susie’s Restaurant project.  We 
sampled the Golden Flame monitoring well (MW3) and five sanitary sewer manholes on July 29th.  I’ve 
attached maps showing the sewer sample locations.  Monitoring well MW3 is located near the NW 
corner of the Golden Flame. 
 
Samples were analyzed for CVOCs.  TCE was the only CVOC detected in the MW3 sample, but the 
concentration was below the PAL.  Multiple CVOCs were detected in the sewer samples, but none 
exceeded residential sub-slab VRSLs. 
 
We will summarize the sampling methods and findings in our future interim action report, but I wanted 
to pass this information along ahead of the report. 
 
Feel free to call or email with any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
Rob 
 
Robert Langdon 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

  
SCS ENGINEERS  
2830 Dairy Drive 
Madison, WI 53718 
608.224.2830 
Direct: 608.216.7329 • Cell: 608.212.3995 
www.scsengineers.com 
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Sample Date
Lab 

Notes

MW-1 7/17/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.22 <0.44 NA <0.33 <0.45 NA NA <0.71 <0.79 <0.25 NA <0.31 <0.26 <0.61 <0.26 <0.54 <0.31 <0.26 <2.96

8/6/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.22 <0.44 NA <0.33 <0.45 NA NA <0.71 <0.79 <0.25 NA <0.31 <0.26 <0.61 <0.26 <0.54 <0.31 <0.26 <2.96

MW-2 7/17/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.22 <0.44 NA <0.33 <0.45 NA NA <0.71 <0.79 <0.25 NA <0.31 <0.26 <0.61 <0.26 <0.54 <0.31 <0.26 <2.96

8/6/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.22 <0.44 NA <0.33 <0.45 NA NA <0.71 <0.79 <0.25 NA <0.31 <0.26 <0.61 <0.26 <0.54 <0.31 <0.26 <2.96

MW-3 2/11/2020 -- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

2/11/2020 
(Dup)

-- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8/7/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.22 <0.44 NA <0.33 <0.45 NA NA <0.71 <0.79 <0.25 NA <0.31 <0.26 <0.61 <0.26 <0.54 <0.31 <0.26 <2.96

10/2/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

10/2/2019
(Dup)

-- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

Golden Flame 
Restaurant Sump 
Discharge

10/2/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

Trip Blank 10/2/2019 -- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

2/11/2020 -- NA NA NA <0.15 <0.36 <0.43 <0.37 <0.48 <0.80 NA <0.39 <0.40 <0.40 NA <0.38 <0.39 <0.51 <0.37 <0.32 <0.31 <0.35 <2.0

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NR 140 Enforcement Standards

NR 140 Preventive Action Limits

CAS No.

0.06

5NENE 4001,000

200

100 0.2

0.02

NE30

20 80

DRO 4-
C

h
lo

ro
to

lu
e

n
e

2-
C

h
lo

ro
to

lu
e

n
e

C
hl

o
ro

fo
rm

C
hl

o
ro

m
e

th
a

n
e

Be
nz

e
ne

GRO Br
o

m
o

b
e

nz
e

ne

Br
o

m
o

d
ic

h
lo

ro
m

e
th

a
ne

n-
Bu

ty
lb

e
nz

e
ne

1,800 0.6 3 NE NE

6 NE

Table 1.  Groundwater Analytical Results Summary - VOCs  
Susie's Restaurant - Manitowoc, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Project #25219179.00

(Results are in μg/L)
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Sample Date
Lab 

Notes

MW-1 7/17/2019 -- <0.22 <0.34 NA <0.86 <0.85 <0.7 <0.32 <0.36 <0.25 <0.42 <0.37 <0.34 <0.44 <0.3 NA NA <0.26 <0.32 <0.21 <0.26 <1.34 NA

8/6/2019 -- <0.22 <0.34 NA <0.86 <0.85 <0.7 <0.32 <0.36 <0.25 <0.42 <0.37 <0.34 <0.44 <0.3 NA NA <0.26 <0.32 <0.21 <0.26 <1.34 NA

MW-2 7/17/2019 -- <0.22 <0.34 NA <0.86 <0.85 <0.7 <0.32 <0.36 <0.25 <0.42 <0.37 <0.34 <0.44 <0.3 NA NA <0.26 <0.32 <0.21 <0.26 <1.34 NA

8/6/2019 -- <0.22 <0.34 NA <0.86 <0.85 <0.7 <0.32 <0.36 <0.25 <0.42 <0.37 <0.34 <0.44 <0.3 NA NA <0.26 <0.32 <0.21 <0.26 <1.34 NA

MW-3 2/11/2020 -- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 <0.39 2.8 0.41 J2 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

2/11/2020 
(Dup)

-- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 <0.39 2.8 0.43 J2 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.41 <0.35 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8/7/2019 -- <0.22 <0.34 NA <0.86 <0.85 <0.7 <0.32 <0.36 <0.25 <0.42 23.5 3.4 <0.44 <0.3 NA NA <0.26 <0.32 <0.21 <0.26 <1.34 NA

10/2/2019 -- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 0.51 J2 43 5.0 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

10/2/2019
(Dup)

-- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 0.46 J2 40 4.2 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

Golden Flame 
Restaurant Sump 
Discharge

10/2/2019 -- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 0.46 J2 31 3.1 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

Trip Blank 10/2/2019 -- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 <0.39 <0.41 <0.35 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

2/11/2020 -- <0.49 <0.39 <0.27 <0.33 <0.40 <0.36 <0.67 <0.41 <0.39 <0.39 <0.41 <0.35 <0.43 <0.36 <0.44 <0.30 <0.42 <0.36 <0.28 <0.18 <0.45 NA

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.41 <0.35 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1.  Groundwater Analytical Results Summary - VOCs  
Susie's Restaurant - Manitowoc, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Project #25219179.00
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Sample Date
Lab 

Notes

MW-1 7/17/2019 -- <0.78 <0.24 NA <1.32 <0.28 <2.1 <0.61 NA <0.35 NA <0.38 <0.3 <0.19 <1.71 <1.15 <0.33 <0.42 <0.3 <0.35 NA <1.43 NA <0.2 <0.72

8/6/2019 -- <0.78 <0.24 NA <1.32 <0.28 <2.1 <0.61 NA <0.35 NA <0.38 <0.3 <0.19 <1.71 <1.15 <0.33 <0.42 <0.3 <0.35 NA <1.43 NA <0.2 <0.72

MW-2 7/17/2019 -- <0.78 <0.24 NA <1.32 <0.28 <2.1 <0.61 NA <0.35 NA <0.38 <0.3 <0.19 <1.71 <1.15 <0.33 <0.42 <0.3 <0.35 NA <1.43 NA <0.2 <0.72

8/6/2019 -- <0.78 <0.24 NA <1.32 <0.28 <2.1 <0.61 NA <0.35 NA <0.38 <0.3 <0.19 <1.71 <1.15 <0.33 <0.42 <0.3 <0.35 NA <1.43 NA <0.2 <0.72

MW-3 2/11/2020 -- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 <0.15 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 0.23 J2 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA <0.20 <0.22

2/11/2020 
(Dup)

-- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 0.15 J2 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 0.48 J2 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA <0.20 <0.22

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.36 J2 NA NA NA NA <0.20 NA

8/7/2019 -- <0.78 0.31 J1 NA <1.32 <0.28 <2.1 <0.61 NA <0.35 NA <0.38 <0.3 1.94 <1.71 <1.15 <0.33 <0.42 5.3 <0.35 NA <1.43 NA 0.2 J1 <0.72

10/2/2019 -- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 0.44 J2 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 8.8 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA 3.4 <0.22

10/2/2019
(Dup)

-- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 0.42 J2 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 7.8 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA 2.9 <0.22

Golden Flame 
Restaurant Sump 
Discharge

10/2/2019 -- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 0.35 J2 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 5.8 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA 2.2 <0.22

Trip Blank 10/2/2019 -- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 <0.15 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 <0.16 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA <0.20 <0.22

2/11/2020 -- <0.39 <0.36 NA <1.6 <0.39 <0.34 <0.41 <0.39 <0.46 NA <0.37 <0.40 <0.15 <0.46 <0.34 <0.38 <0.35 <0.16 <0.43 <0.41 <0.61 NA <0.20 <0.22

7/29/2020 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.16 NA NA NA NA <0.20 NA

NR 140 Enforcement Standards

NR 140 Preventive Action Limits

CAS No.

Abbreviations:
μg/ L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb) NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected Created by: Date:
TMBs = 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzenes (Dup) = Duplicate Sample NE = No Standard Established Last revision by: Date:
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds -- = Not Applicable Checked by: Date:
MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether Proj Mgr QA/QC: Date:

Notes:
NR 140 Enforcement Standards - Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), Chapter NR 140.10 Table 1 - Public Health Groundwater Quality Standards.
NR 140 Preventive Action Limits - WAC, Chapter NR 140.10 Table 1 - Public Health Groundwater Quality Standards.

Bold+underlined values meet or exceed NR 140 enforcement standards.
Italic+underlined  values meet or exceed NR 140 preventive action limits.

Laboratory Notes/Qualifiers:
J1 = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation.
J2 = Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

REL 8/20/2020
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Susie's Restaurant - Manitowoc, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Project #25219179.00
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Sample Location Date

CAS # -- --

MH 7-139 Intersection S. 26th & Washington 12/3/2019 12.9 7.9 6.1 1.3 J <0.25 NA

MH 7-142 Intersection S. 26th & Custer 12/3/2019 43.4 74.0 37.3 8.4 1.9 NA

MH 7-143 Intersection S. 25th & Washington 12/3/2019 <0.59 <0.47 <0.41 <0.53 <0.24 NA

MH 7-146 Median Between Custer and Calumet 12/3/2019 41.9 <0.49 <0.42 <0.55 <0.24 NA

MH 7-149 Intersection S. 26th & Marshall 12/3/2019 2.3 371 179 38.0 7.7 NA

7/29/2020 3.9 51.7 44.6 7.9 0.87 NA

MH 7-150 Between of 1121 & 1122 S. 26th 7/29/2020 <0.52 2.9 1.3 J 0.34 J <0.18 NA

MH 7-159 Intersection S. 25th & Marshall 7/29/2020 0.57 J 5.5 0.62 J 0.75 J <0.17 NA

MH 7-162 Between 1122 & 1123 S. 25th 7/29/2020 1.2 <0.28 <0.26 <0.27 <0.16 NA

MH 7-179 Intersection S. 24th & Marshall 7/29/2020 1.8 0.58 J <0.28 <0.29 <0.17 NA

Abbreviations:
µg/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter of air trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethylene NE = No Established Vapor Risk Screening Level
CAS # = Chemical Abstracts Service Number cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene NA = Not Analyzed

Notes:
1. Samples were collected in 1-liter summa canisters over 5-minute period and analyzed using the US EPA TO-15 analytical method.  
2. Indoor air Vapor Action Levels (VALs) and sub-slab Vapor Risk Screening Levels (VRSLs) from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) WI Vapor Quick Look-Up Table, 

       Based on November 2017 US EPA Regional Screening Levels.
3. Bold+underlined values meet or exceed residential sub-slab VRSLs.
4. Bold+double underlined values meet or exceed small commercial sub-slab VRSLs.

12/3/2019 and 7/29/2020 samples collected by SCS Engineers. Created by: LMH Date:
Last Rev by: LMH Date:

Laboratory Notes/Qualifiers: Checked by: JSN Date:
J = Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. Proj Mgr QA/QC: REL Date:

I:\25219179.00\Data and Calculations\Tables\[Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Results Summary.xlsx]Revision History

12/20/2019
8/12/2020
8/12/2020
8/20/2020

Small Commercial Sub-Slab Vapor Risk Screening Level 930

57

6,000

1,400

290 NENE

NE

 Tetrachloroethene 
(PCE) trans-1,2-DCEcis-1,2-DCE

Trichloroethene 
(TCE) Vinyl Chloride Other VOCs

Table 4.  Sanitary Sewer Vapor Analytical Results Summary
Susie's Restaurant - Manitowoc, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Project #25219179.00

(Results are in µg/m3)

NEResidential Sub-Slab Vapor Risk Screening Level 70

156-59-2 156-60-5 75-01-479-01-6127-18-4

Table 4, Page 1 of 1



ANALYTICAL REPORT
Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
2417 Bond Street
University Park, IL 60484
Tel: (708)534-5200

Laboratory Job ID: 500-185795-1
Client Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

For:
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Dr
Madison, Wisconsin 53718

Attn: Mr. Robert Langdon

Authorized for release by:
8/12/2020 1:02:00 PM

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II
(920)261-1660
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC, 2009 TNI, and 2016 TNI requirements for
accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced
except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the
Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Case Narrative
Client: SCS Engineers Job ID: 500-185795-1
Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Job ID: 500-185795-1

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative
500-185795-1

Comments

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

The samples were received on 7/31/2020 9:45 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, and where required, properly preserved and on 

ice.  The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 5.3º C.

GC/MS VOA 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
Page 3 of 16 8/12/2020
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Detection Summary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-1

Trichloroethene

RL

0.50 ug/L

MDL

0.16

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA1J0.36 8260B

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-2

 No Detections.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

Page 4 of 16 8/12/2020
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Method Summary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

SW8468260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TAL CHI

SW8465030B Purge and Trap TAL CHI

Protocol References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

Page 5 of 16 8/12/2020
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Sample Summary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID ReceivedCollectedMatrix Asset ID

500-185795-1 MW-3 Water 07/29/20 14:30 07/31/20 09:45

500-185795-2 Trip Blank Water 07/29/20 00:00 07/31/20 09:45

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

Page 6 of 16 8/12/2020
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-1Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/29/20 14:30

Date Received: 07/31/20 09:45

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
RL MDL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1.0 0.41 ug/L 08/11/20 19:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 0.37 ug/L 08/11/20 19:08 1Tetrachloroethene <0.37

1.0 0.35 ug/L 08/11/20 19:08 1trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35

0.50 0.16 ug/L 08/11/20 19:08 1Trichloroethene 0.36 J

1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/11/20 19:08 1Vinyl chloride <0.20

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 72 - 124 08/11/20 19:08 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane 99 08/11/20 19:08 175 - 120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 08/11/20 19:08 175 - 126

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 08/11/20 19:08 175 - 120

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

Page 7 of 16 8/12/2020
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-2Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/29/20 00:00

Date Received: 07/31/20 09:45

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
RL MDL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1.0 0.41 ug/L 08/11/20 14:38 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 0.37 ug/L 08/11/20 14:38 1Tetrachloroethene <0.37

1.0 0.35 ug/L 08/11/20 14:38 1trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35

0.50 0.16 ug/L 08/11/20 14:38 1Trichloroethene <0.16

1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/11/20 14:38 1Vinyl chloride <0.20

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93 72 - 124 08/11/20 14:38 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane 98 08/11/20 14:38 175 - 120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 08/11/20 14:38 175 - 126

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 08/11/20 14:38 175 - 120

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

GC/MS VOA

Analysis Batch: 556198

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8260B500-185795-1 MW-3 Total/NA

Water 8260B500-185795-2 Trip Blank Total/NA

Water 8260BMB 500-556198/7 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8260BLCS 500-556198/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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Surrogate Summary
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (72-124) (75-120) (75-126) (75-120)

BFB DBFM DCA TOL

98 99 105 99500-185795-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

MW-3

93 98 104 98500-185795-2 Trip Blank

94 100 104 100LCS 500-556198/5 Lab Control Sample

94 100 107 98MB 500-556198/7 Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane

DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 500-185795-1Client: SCS Engineers

Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 500-556198/7
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 556198

RL MDL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1.0 0.41 ug/L 08/11/20 11:04 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.37 0.371.0 ug/L 08/11/20 11:04 1Tetrachloroethene

<0.35 0.351.0 ug/L 08/11/20 11:04 1trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

<0.16 0.160.50 ug/L 08/11/20 11:04 1Trichloroethene

<0.20 0.201.0 ug/L 08/11/20 11:04 1Vinyl chloride

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94 72 - 124 08/11/20 11:04 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

100 08/11/20 11:04 1Dibromofluoromethane 75 - 120

107 08/11/20 11:04 11,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 75 - 126

98 08/11/20 11:04 1Toluene-d8 (Surr) 75 - 120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 500-556198/5
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 556198

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 46.9 ug/L 94 70 - 125

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

Tetrachloroethene 50.0 50.5 ug/L 101 70 - 128

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 46.5 ug/L 93 70 - 125

Trichloroethene 50.0 50.6 ug/L 101 70 - 125

Vinyl chloride 50.0 53.0 ug/L 106 64 - 126

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 72 - 124

Surrogate

94

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

100Dibromofluoromethane 75 - 120

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 75 - 126

100Toluene-d8 (Surr) 75 - 120

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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Lab Chronicle
Client: SCS Engineers Job ID: 500-185795-1
Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/29/20 14:30

Date Received: 07/31/20 09:45

Analysis 8260B 08/11/20 19:08 STW1 556198 TAL CHI

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Lab Sample ID: 500-185795-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/29/20 00:00

Date Received: 07/31/20 09:45

Analysis 8260B 08/11/20 14:38 STW1 556198 TAL CHI

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Laboratory References:

TAL CHI = Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: SCS Engineers Job ID: 500-185795-1
Project/Site: Susie's Restaurant - 25219179.00

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Wisconsin 999580010State 08-31-20

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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Eur-ofins Test!i.mGrica., Chica;;c· . ._ .. 
24 17 Bond Street 

University Parl<: IL. 60484 
Phornr 708-534-5200 Fax 706-534-5211 

COCNo 
500-83796-35216 1 fcc,.., -'H-'-P.'=n_t..,.l_n-,--fo_n_n"""a-'t_io_1_1 _________ -_-_-_~:_-_-~-~~!""c-,,..,-,~,p~l&:a::tki:::e:,vt::~L_AIA~-::~·::,r,,.·_~,-,~,1~1rlr\~~~-~~~~~~:~~~.,.:.:.. .. -=r:...:""'~.:..i~~l-,.:..·~S~a:!'--,_1-i:...E>-._-_-_-_-_-_-::_-_-_-_-:_-::_-_-~[...,cai 500-185795 Coe 

C!IE,n!Cllniacl !Hien,. _§;_ fl 1- E-Ma,1 Page ·------ ., ..... ~ ---·----
Mr. Robert Langdon f On -Z. ('2-- 30 ~ S--- sandi<J.frecJrick@testamericainc.com 1------"---·-----------··--1...-- =-t- -----'...___,. _ ___,;;;;. ____ __.__ Page 1 of 1 

Company: 

SCS Engineer~ 
Address 

2830 Dai,y Dr 
C1!y 

Madison 
Stato,:; , Zip 

\NI, 537 10 

~~ification 

Possible Hawrd Identification 

Oue Date Requested: 

TAT Requ~oled (days): 
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Deliverable Requested· I. II, l!I, IV. Other (specifyi 

Analysis Requested 
· Preservation Cod~s: 

-------..l-.. 
I 
! 

I 
I 

saple Disposal,( A fee may,P_; assessed if ~amp/es a~~etained longer chan I month/ 

, ._J Return Ta ~/Jent l ~ 1spos&f Bv Lab Arcluve For Months - - ,,_ .. _ ·---·-
Special Instructions/QC Requirements: 

"---·------------------- ·-•-,--------~--....,,-------------·--·-·-·-·----....... --

I 
I 
! 

Ernrty Kit Reilnqu1sl1ed by· Date. T1111e: / • , /' 1Mhoc1 of St11pme11t 1 
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: SCS Engineers Job Number: 500-185795-1

Login Number: 185795

Question Answer Comment

Creator: James, Jeff A

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago

List Number: 1

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded. 5.3

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate 
HTs)

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

FalseContainers are not broken or leaking. see NCM

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

TrueSample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
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#=CL#

August 07, 2020

LIMS USE: FR - ROB LANGDON
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10526973

10526973
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Dr.
Madison, WI 53718

25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Dear Rob Langdon:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 31, 2020.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Hogberg
kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(612)607-1700

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 19

ace Analytical® 
www.pacelabs.com 



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis MN
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts DWP Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137

Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Missouri Certification #: 10100
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 2 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10526973001 MH 7-162 Air 07/29/20 11:06 07/31/20 11:00

10526973002 MH 7-150 Air 07/29/20 10:47 07/31/20 11:00

10526973003 MH 7-149 Air 07/29/20 11:30 07/31/20 11:00

10526973004 MH 7-179 Air 07/29/20 11:57 07/31/20 11:00

10526973005 MH 7-159 Air 07/29/20 12:21 07/31/20 11:00

10526973006 Unused Can #1084 Air 07/29/20 00:00 07/31/20 11:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 3 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

10526973001 MH 7-162 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10526973002 MH 7-150 TO-15 5 PASI-MAFV

10526973003 MH 7-149 TO-15 5 PASI-MAFV

10526973004 MH 7-179 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10526973005 MH 7-159 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 4 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 



#=HO#

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

10526973001 MH 7-162
Tetrachloroethene 1.2 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:291.1TO-15

10526973002 MH 7-150
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3J ug/m3 08/04/20 05:301.5TO-15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.34J ug/m3 08/04/20 05:301.5TO-15
Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 05:301.0TO-15

10526973003 MH 7-149
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 44.6 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:051.4TO-15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:051.4TO-15
Tetrachloroethene 3.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:051.2TO-15
Trichloroethene 51.7 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:050.96TO-15
Vinyl chloride 0.87 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:050.46TO-15

10526973004 MH 7-179
Tetrachloroethene 1.8 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:021.2TO-15
Trichloroethene 0.58J ug/m3 08/04/20 15:020.93TO-15

10526973005 MH 7-159
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.62J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:361.4TO-15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.75J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:361.4TO-15
Tetrachloroethene 0.57J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:361.2TO-15
Trichloroethene 5.5 ug/m3 08/04/20 14:360.92TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 5 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Sample: MH 7-162 Lab ID: 10526973001 Collected: 07/29/20 11:06 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:29 156-59-21.3 0.26 1.61
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.27 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:29 156-60-51.3 0.27 1.61
Tetrachloroethene 1.2 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:29 127-18-41.1 0.46 1.61
Trichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:29 79-01-60.88 0.28 1.61
Vinyl chloride <0.16 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:29 75-01-40.42 0.16 1.61

Sample: MH 7-150 Lab ID: 10526973002 Collected: 07/29/20 10:47 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3J ug/m3 08/04/20 05:30 156-59-21.5 0.29 1.83
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.34J ug/m3 08/04/20 05:30 156-60-51.5 0.31 1.83
Tetrachloroethene <0.52 ug/m3 08/04/20 05:30 127-18-41.3 0.52 1.83
Trichloroethene 2.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 05:30 79-01-61.0 0.32 1.83
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/m3 08/04/20 05:30 75-01-40.48 0.18 1.83

Sample: MH 7-149 Lab ID: 10526973003 Collected: 07/29/20 11:30 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 44.6 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:05 156-59-21.4 0.28 1.75
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:05 156-60-51.4 0.29 1.75
Tetrachloroethene 3.9 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:05 127-18-41.2 0.50 1.75
Trichloroethene 51.7 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:05 79-01-60.96 0.31 1.75
Vinyl chloride 0.87 ug/m3 08/04/20 06:05 75-01-40.46 0.18 1.75

Sample: MH 7-179 Lab ID: 10526973004 Collected: 07/29/20 11:57 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:02 156-59-21.4 0.28 1.71
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.29 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:02 156-60-51.4 0.29 1.71
Tetrachloroethene 1.8 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:02 127-18-41.2 0.49 1.71
Trichloroethene 0.58J ug/m3 08/04/20 15:02 79-01-60.93 0.30 1.71

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 6 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Sample: MH 7-179 Lab ID: 10526973004 Collected: 07/29/20 11:57 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/m3 08/04/20 15:02 75-01-40.44 0.17 1.71

Sample: MH 7-159 Lab ID: 10526973005 Collected: 07/29/20 12:21 Received: 07/31/20 11:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15
Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.62J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:36 156-59-21.4 0.27 1.68
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.75J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:36 156-60-51.4 0.28 1.68
Tetrachloroethene 0.57J ug/m3 08/04/20 14:36 127-18-41.2 0.48 1.68
Trichloroethene 5.5 ug/m3 08/04/20 14:36 79-01-60.92 0.30 1.68
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/m3 08/04/20 14:36 75-01-40.44 0.17 1.68

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 7 of 19
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

690501
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 10526973002, 10526973003

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3692220
Associated Lab Samples: 10526973002, 10526973003

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.080 0.40 08/03/20 18:56
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.14 0.34 08/03/20 18:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.084 0.40 08/03/20 18:56
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.088 0.27 08/03/20 18:56
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.050 0.13 08/03/20 18:56

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3692221LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 44.641.8 107 70-132
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 72.274.9 96 70-136
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 43.541.9 104 70-132
Trichloroethene ug/m3 56.356.7 99 70-132
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 25.828.5 90 68-141

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10526910001
3692662SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.22 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 0.43J 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.23 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.24 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.14 25ND

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10526979001
3692663SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.22 25<0.22
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 1.3 3 251.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.23 25<0.23
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.24 25<0.24
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.14 25<0.14

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

690656
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 10526973001, 10526973004, 10526973005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3692784
Associated Lab Samples: 10526973001, 10526973004, 10526973005

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.080 0.40 08/04/20 08:54
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.14 0.34 08/04/20 08:54
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 0.090J 0.40 08/04/20 08:54
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.088 0.27 08/04/20 08:54
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.050 0.13 08/04/20 08:54

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3692785LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 41.641.6 100 70-132
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 66.571 94 70-136
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 43.242.2 102 70-132
Trichloroethene ug/m3 52.756.3 94 70-132
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 31.626.7 119 68-141

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10526924003
3693761SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.34 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.61 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.36 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.37 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.21 25ND

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10527077003
3693762SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.27 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.48 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.28 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.30 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.17 25ND

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 10 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 



#=CR#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10526973
25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10526973001 690656MH 7-162 TO-15

10526973002 690501MH 7-150 TO-15
10526973003 690501MH 7-149 TO-15

10526973004 690656MH 7-179 TO-15
10526973005 690656MH 7-159 TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/07/2020 09:14 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 11 of 19

www.pacelabs.com 
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Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Qualifiers

Lab Sample No: 10526973001

Client Sample ID: MH 7-162 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 07/29/20 11:06

Date Received: 07/31/20 11:00

ProjSampleNum: 10526973001

DF

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.065 ppbv 0.32 08/04/20 15:29 156-59-2MJL1.61

Tetrachloroethene 0.17 ppbv 0.16 08/04/20 15:29 127-18-4MJL1.61

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.067 ppbv 0.32 08/04/20 15:29 156-60-5MJL1.61

Trichloroethene <0.051 ppbv 0.16 08/04/20 15:29 79-01-6MJL1.61

Vinyl chloride <0.062 ppbv 0.16 08/04/20 15:29 75-01-4MJL1.61

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

8/6/2020Date: Page 1

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 14 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Qualifiers

Lab Sample No: 10526973002

Client Sample ID: MH 7-150 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 07/29/20 10:47

Date Received: 07/31/20 11:00

ProjSampleNum: 10526973002

DF

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.32J ppbv 0.37 08/04/20 5:30 156-59-2AFV1.83

Tetrachloroethene <0.075 ppbv 0.19 08/04/20 5:30 127-18-4AFV1.83

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.084J ppbv 0.37 08/04/20 5:30 156-60-5AFV1.83

Trichloroethene 0.53 ppbv 0.18 08/04/20 5:30 79-01-6AFV1.83

Vinyl chloride <0.069 ppbv 0.18 08/04/20 5:30 75-01-4AFV1.83

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

8/6/2020Date: Page 2

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 15 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Qualifiers

Lab Sample No: 10526973003

Client Sample ID: MH 7-149 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 07/29/20 11:30

Date Received: 07/31/20 11:00

ProjSampleNum: 10526973003

DF

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.1 ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 6:05 156-59-2AFV1.75

Tetrachloroethene 0.57 ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 6:05 127-18-4AFV1.75

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 6:05 156-60-5AFV1.75

Trichloroethene 9.5 ppbv 0.18 08/04/20 6:05 79-01-6AFV1.75

Vinyl chloride 0.33 ppbv 0.18 08/04/20 6:05 75-01-4AFV1.75

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

8/6/2020Date: Page 3

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 16 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Qualifiers

Lab Sample No: 10526973004

Client Sample ID: MH 7-179 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 07/29/20 11:57

Date Received: 07/31/20 11:00

ProjSampleNum: 10526973004

DF

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.069 ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 15:02 156-59-2MJL1.71

Tetrachloroethene 0.26 ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 15:02 127-18-4MJL1.71

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.072 ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 15:02 156-60-5MJL1.71

Trichloroethene 0.11J ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 15:02 79-01-6MJL1.71

Vinyl chloride <0.065 ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 15:02 75-01-4MJL1.71

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

8/6/2020Date: Page 4

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 17 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Qualifiers

Lab Sample No: 10526973005

Client Sample ID: MH 7-159 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 07/29/20 12:21

Date Received: 07/31/20 11:00

ProjSampleNum: 10526973005

DF

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15J ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 14:36 156-59-2MJL1.68

Tetrachloroethene 0.083J ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 14:36 127-18-4MJL1.68

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.19J ppbv 0.35 08/04/20 14:36 156-60-5MJL1.68

Trichloroethene 1 ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 14:36 79-01-6MJL1.68

Vinyl chloride <0.065 ppbv 0.17 08/04/20 14:36 75-01-4MJL1.68

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

8/6/2020Date: Page 5

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 18 of 19



Lab Project Number: 10526973

Project Name: 25219179.00 Susie's Restaurant

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

8/6/2020Date: Page 6

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request
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